
 

 
  
  

 Summons to and 

 Agenda for a the  

 Annual Meeting on 

 Thursday, 23rd May, 
2013 

 at 10.00 am 
 

 





 

 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Tuesday, 14 May 2013 
 
To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 May 2013 at 10.00 am to deal with the following 
business. The meeting is scheduled to end by 4.30 pm. 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not wish 
to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Election of Vice Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence   

4. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Significant 
Interests  

 

5. The Returning Officer to submit the returns of persons elected to 
be County Councillors until 2017  

(Pages 1 - 8) 

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 and, if in order, to 
be approved as a correct record  

(Pages 9 - 20) 

7. Chairman’s Announcements   

8. Election of Leader   

9. Appointment of the Leader of the Opposition   



10. Questions  (Pages 21 - 38) 

11. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)   

12. Proportionality and Appointments to Committees and other bodies  (Pages 39 - 50) 

13. Convention of Member:Officer Relations  (Pages 51 - 62) 

14. Report of the Member Remuneration Panel  (Pages 63 - 74) 

15. Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations  (Pages 75 - 114) 

16. Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 115 - 118) 

17. Minutes for Appro
[...]
, Tonbridge, TN11 
9RR  

Conservative 

Tonbridge Long Richard 12 Stacey Road, Tonbridge, 
TN10 3AR  

Conservative 

Tonbridge Smith Chris 43 Knowsley Way, 
Hildenborough, Tonbridge, 
TN11 9LQ  

Conservative 

 
TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH 

Electoral 
Division 

Candidate Elected Candidate’s Address Description 

Cranbrook  Holden Seán Godwin House, Tenterden 
Road, Cranbrook, TN17 3PA  

Conservative 

Tunbridge 
Wells East 

Hoare Christopher 38 St James Road, Tunbridge 
Wells, TN1 2JZ   

UKIP 

Tunbridge 
Wells North 

Oakford Peter Topsy Turvy, Pennington Road, 
Southborough, Tunbridge 
Wells, TN4 0SX 

Conservative 

Tunbridge 
Wells Rural 

King, MBE Alex Philpotts Gate, Slip Mill Road, 
Hawkhurst, TN18 4JT  

Conservative 

Tunbridge 
Wells South 

Scholes James 14 Claremont Gardens, 
Tunbridge Wells, TN2 5DD  

Conservative 

Tunbridge 
Wells West 

Davies John Tile Hatch, Bishops Down Park 
Road, Tunbridge Wells, TN4 
8XS  

Conservative 

 

Page 8



1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 28 March 2013. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr R E King (Chairman) 

Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr R W Bayford, Mr R H Bird, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr R E Brookbank, Mr R B Burgess, Ms S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr A R Chell, Mr L Christie, Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mr H J Craske, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J M Cubitt, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J Davies, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr M J Harrison, Mr W A Hayton, Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, 
Mr D A Hirst, Ms A Hohler, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, Mr M J Jarvis, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Kirby, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr J F London, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr T Prater, 
Mr K H Pugh, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs J A Rook, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr B J Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mrs C J Waters, 
Mr J N Wedgbury, Mr M J Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr M A Wickham and 
Mr A T Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Geoff Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Peter Sass 
(Head of Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Apologies for Absence  
 
The Director of Governance and Law reported apologies for absence from the 
following Members: 
 
Roy Bullock 
Chris Capon 
Ian Chittenden 
Trudy Dean 
Keith Ferrin 
Graham Gibbens 
Jeremy Kite 
James Tansley 
 
8. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Significant 
Interest  
 
(1) Mr Angell declared an interest in Item 7 Delivering Better Healthcare for Kent as 
his partner was a member of the Shadow Healthwatch Board. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



28 MARCH 2013 
 

2 

(2) Mr Wedgbury declared an interest in Item 12 (Motion for Time Limited Debate) 
as a serving firefighter and a branch official for the Fire Brigade Union. 
 
(3) Mr Cowan declared an interest as a foster carer with his wife in any item on the 
agenda that this might relate to. 
 
(4) Mr Daley declared an interest in Item 12 (Motion for Time Limited Debate) as a 
Member of the Kent Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
(5) Mr Koowaree declared an interest in Item 12 (Motion for Time Limited Debate) 
as a Member of the Kent and Medway Fire Authority.  He also declared an interest as 
he had a great grandchild in care in any item on the agenda that this might relate to. 
 
(6) Mrs Stockell declared an interest in Item 12 (Motion for Time Limited Debate) as 
a Member of the Kent Fire and Rescue Authority. 
 
9. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2013 and, if in order, to be 
approved as a correct record  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 February 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by 
[...]
where 
such action is necessary to give effect to decisions of the Council or in any case 
where he considers that such action necessary to protect or pursue the 

Page 16



28 MARCH 2013 
 

9 

Council’s interests or where he considers it expedient for the promotion or 
protection of the interests of the inhabitants of Kent” and 
 
That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to hold a list of authorised officers 
pursuant to Article 13.3 and that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make 
additions, removals or amendments to the list as appropriate in his opinion. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the recommendations be agreed and the changes to the 
Constitution be made accordingly. 
 
18. Minutes for Approval  
 
(1) Mr Long proposed, Mr Parry seconded that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee held on 19 December 2012 be approved. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes be approved. 
 
 
19. Minutes for Information  
 
Pursuant to Procedure Rule 1.10(8) and 1.23(4), the minutes of the Planning 
Applications Committee meetings held on 11 December 2012, 16 January, 12 
February and 13 March 2013; the Regulation Committee meetings held on 22 
January and 14 February 2013 and the Superannuation Fund Committee meeting 
held on 8 February 2013, were noted.  
 
20. Kent Invicta Award  
 
(1) The Chairman announced that it was his intention to present the Kent Invicta 
Award 2013 to John Surtees OBE.   
 
(2) Mr Carter gave a citation as one of the Members who proposed that John 
Surtees should receive the award. 
 
(3) Mr Dance also paid tribute to John Surtees and the work he had done since 
they met in the late 1990s in engaging young people. 
 
(4) The Chairman presented the Award and a cheque for £5,000 payable to the 
Henry Surtees Foundation to John Surtees.  Mr Surtees then gave a very moving 
speech in reply to the Award and tributes. 
 
 
21. Motion for Time Limited Debate  
 
(1) Mr L Christie will propose, Mr G Cowan will second that:  
 

This C
[...]
er to be issued in due course. 
 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
01622 694002 

Agenda Item 12

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



By:   Geoff Wild, Director of Governance and Law 
  
To:   County Council – 23 May 2013 
 
Subject:  Proportionality and Appointments to committees and other bodies 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  The County Council is invited to: 

 
(a) determine the total number of committee places; the allocation 

of those places between the political groups; and the allocation 
of places on certain other bodies; 

 
(b) approve the appointment of two Parent Governor 

Representatives to serve on the Scrutiny Committee when it 
considers education matters;  

 
(c) note the list of appointments and nominations to outside bodies 

to be made by the Leader of the Council; and 
 
(d) agree proposals for the allocation of the Members’ Conference 

budget. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
Composition of the County Council 

 
1. (1) Following the elections on 2 May 2013, the composition of the County 
Council is as follows: 
 

Political Group Number of 

seats 

Proportion of 

seats 

Conservative 45 53.57%  
UKIP 17 20.24% 
Labour 13 15.48% 

Liberal Democrat 7 8.33% 
Green 1 1.19% 

Swanscombe and Greenhithe Residents 
Association 

1 1.19% 

Total 84 100% 

 

Committee Appointments 
 
2. (1) In order to reconstitute the Council’s committees in accordance with the 
committee structure as set out in the Constitution, the Council is invited to determine 
the number of Members to serve on each committee and the allocation of committee 
places between the political groups. 

 

Page 41



 (2) The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires committee places 
to be allocated between the political groups in accordance with the following 
principles: 

 
(a) the group with the majority of seats on the Council must have a majority of 

seats on each committee
1
. 

 
(b) subject to (a) above, the number of seat
[...]
al groups; and the allocation of places on certain 
bodies; 

 
(b) approve the appointment of two Parent Governor Representatives to serve 

on the Scrutiny Committee, when it considers education matters, for a 
period of office to run from May 2013 to the end of April 2017;   

 
(c) note the list of appointments to outside bodies to be made by the Leader 

of the Council, once elected; and 
 

(d) agree proposals for the allocation of the Members’ Conference Budget. 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
01622 694002 
 

Page 47



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 48



Appendix A 
 

Supporting statement – Patrik Garten  
 
I am a Barrister and Company Director, father of Daniel (8) and married to Jean, who 
is a primary school teacher. 
 
I can bring a wealth of experience as school governor to the Scrutiny Committee, 
having completed a term as Local Authority Governor in a thriving London primary 
school before being elected as parent governor in Daniel’s school. 
 
As a school governor, I earned a reputation for fairness, being concise, not shying 
away from difficult issues, thinking outside the box and thus for keeping my 
colleagues awake during long Committee meetings.  
 
I believe that a good and healthy education is more than mere compliance with 
government targets.   
 
As a Parent Governor Representative I will hold the local authority to account and I 
will make every effort by consulting with and feeding back to parent governors. 

Page 49



 

Supporting statement – Graeme Lawrie  
 
My name is Graeme Lawrie, I am 35 years old and I live in Wrotham village just 
outside Borough Green.  Both my sons attend Borough Green Primary School and I 
have been a parent governor there for over a year.  I work on the Teaching and 
Learning and Resources Committees as well as the main meetings and have 
recently taken on the role of E-Safety governor. 
 
I have a BSc (Hon) in Education and am curr
[...]
ponsibility Allowance from 57 (68%) in the existing 
scheme to 38 (45%) in the proposed scheme (ignoring time-limited allowances for 
chairing Select Committees). 
 
(15) The annual cost of the revised Scheme will reduce by £84,106 in 2013/14 
compared to 2012/13, excluding the cost of employer’s National Insurance 
contributions.  
 
 

3. Recommendation: The County Council is invited to approve the 
recommendations of the Member Remuneration Panel with regard to proposed 
changes to the Members’ Allowances Scheme for the one year period from 
May 2013, as detailed in the Appendix. 

 

 

Page 70



APPENDIX 

Proposed Members’ Allowances Scheme 

 
For the period 23 May 2013 to the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 2014 

 

BASIC ALLOWANCE - £12,805 per annum (inclusive of an element for routine 
subsistence expenditure on KCC duties) 
 

SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCES 
 

 % £ 

Executive   

Leader 100 42,109 

Cabinet Members (maximum 9) 65 27,370 

Deputy Cabinet Members (maximum 11) 30 12,632 

Cabinet Committee Chairman (maximum 6) 17.5 7,367 

Council   

Council Chairman 33 13,878 

Council Vice-Chairman 17.5 7,367 

Planning Applications Committee Chairman  22 9,268 

Regulation Committee Chairman 22 9,268 

Other Committee Chairmen (a) 17.5 7,367 

Scrutiny Committee Chairman 17.5 7,367 

Select Committee Chairmen (for period of 
review) 

17.5 7,367 

Opposition   

Leader of each Opposition Group (of at least 
five members) 

15  
6,316 plus £500 for each 
additional Group Member 

 
Notes: 
 
(a) Other Committee Chairmen: Governance & Audit, Health Overview & Scrutiny 

and Superannuation Fund.  
 
(b) No Member to receive more than one Special Responsibility Allowance. 
 
(c) No other allowance to be payable. 
 
TRAVEL EXPENSES  
 
Travel by private vehicles will be reimbursed at the rates set for tax allowance 
purposes by the Inland Revenue for business travel. Currently, these are 45p per 
mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25p a mile the
[...]
o to 
2013/17 Members’ Allowance Scheme, once approved by the 
County Council in May 2013.  

Protocol for KCC 
companies 

Propose the creation of a hyperlink to this protocol. 

IRP Annual 
Reports 

Propose an amendment to the hyperlink so it goes to the most 
recent IRP report, which will be considered by the County 
Council in May 2013. 

Page 116



 

Vision for Kent 
2011-21 

Propose the creation of a hyperlink in the reference to this 
document in Principle 6 of the Code.  

Kent Forum Propose the creation of a hyperlink to the Kent Forum pages in 
the reference to this body in Principle 6 of the Code. 

 
(4) Additionally it is proposed that minor typographical errors are corrected as 
follows:  
 

(a) In bullet point 6 of Principle Two: Making the Section 151 Officer 
responsible to the Council for ensuring that the Leader and Chief Officers 
negotiate their respective roles and that a shared understanding of roles 
and objectives is maintained.  

 
(b) In bullet point 7 of Principle Two: Making the Monitoring Officer 

responsible to the Council for ensuring that agreed procedures are 
followed, and for ensuring compliance with all applicable statutes and 
regulation. 

  
(c) In two places in Principle One “it’s “ be corrected to “its”. 

 
6. Recommendation 
 
The County Council is asked to:  
 
i. Note the annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance in accordance with 

paragraph 6 of the Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
ii. Approve the proposed amendment to paragraph 6 of the Code of Corporate 

Governance to read “the Council’s governance arrangements are reviewed 
annually. If there are any amendments recommended as a result of this review, 
these will reported to the Governance and Audit Committee and the County 
Council for approval” and 

 
iii. Approve the proposed amendments to the Code of Corporate Governance set out 

in paragraphs 2(3) and 2(4). 
 
Background Documents:  
 
None 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Geoff Wild 
Director of Gover
[...]
ing the 2012/13 business 
year be noted for assurance.   
 
 
11. Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Director of Governance and Law reported the annual review of the Code 
of Corporate Governance and asked the Committee to endorse proposed 
amendments for submission to the County Council for consideration and final 
approval.   
 
(2)  The Committee agreed that further reports on the Code of Corporate 
Governance would only be submitted if there were substantial changes to be 
reported.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the annual review be noted in accordance of paragraph 6 of the Code 
of Corporate Governance;  

 
(b) endorsement be given to the proposed amendment to paragraph 6 of 

the Code of Corporate Governance to read: “the Council’s governance 
arrangements are reviewed annually. If there are any amendments 
recommended as a result of this review, these will be reported to the 
Governance and Audit Committee and the County Council for 
approval”; and  

 
(c) endorsement be given to the proposed amendments to the Code of 

Corporate Governance set out in paragraphs 2 (3) and 2 (4) of the 
report for submission to the County Council for consideration and final 
approval.  

 
12. Trading Activities Sub-Group Terms of Reference  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit reported a review of the existing Terms of 
Reference for the Committee’s Trading Activities Sub-Group. She proposed a 
number of revisions.  These were agreed except for the membership, which would be 
considered by the Committee at its next meeting.  
 
(2)  On being put to the vote, the proposed revised terms of Reference (as 
amended in (1) above) were agreed by 9 votes to1.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed revised Terms of 

Reference for the Committee’s Trading Activities Sub-Group as appended to 
these Minutes.  

 

Page 122



 

5 

13. Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2013-14  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The Interim H
[...]
ell as the outcome of investigations concluded since the 
last meeting of the Committee in December 2012.  
 
(2)  Members requested that the tables setting out irregularities by type and source 
should in future include the actual number of cases as well as the percentage figures.  

Page 124



 

7 

 
(3)  RESOLVED that the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity be noted 

together with the assurance provided in relation to anti-fraud culture and fraud 
prevention/investigation activity.  

 
 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



 

13 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 April 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr T Gates, Mr B Hayton, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J D Kirby, Mr J F London, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Parry, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mrs E M Tweed and 
Mr A T Willicombe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Team Leader - County Council Development), Mr J Wooldridge 
(Team Leader - Mineral Developments), Mr R White (Development Planning 
Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
21. Minutes - 13 March 2013  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
22. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
(1)  The Committee noted that its provisional additional meeting on 18 April 2013 
would not take place.  This was because there were now no urgent School Basic 
Needs applications needing to be considered by the Committee before its next 
meeting in June and because the applicants for the only other application which 
might have b
[...]
vestments), was in attendance for 
this item) 
 
RESOLVED that the Fund Position Statement report be noted. 
 
72. Admissions to the Fund  
 
(Item D2 – Report by the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee and the 
Corporate Director: Finance and Procurement)  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee  
 

(1) agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of 
Medway Norse Limited, and  

 
(2) agree that a Deed of Modification can be entered into in respect of Total 

Catering Solutions, and 
 
(3) agree that an admission agreement can be entered into with Tascor 

Services Limited, and 
 
(4) note that KCC is acting as guarantor for Commercial Services Kent 

Limited, and 
 
(5) agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to (3) above, 

the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 

Page 136


	Agenda
	5 The Returning Officer to submit the returns of persons elected to be County Councillors until 2017
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 and, if in order, to be approved as a correct record
	10 Questions
	12 Proportionality and Appointments to Committees and other bodies
	Proportionality and appointments to Committees and other bodies full report

	13 Convention of Member:Officer Relations
	14 Report of the Member Remuneration Panel
	Report of the Members Remuneration Panel - Proposed Members' Allowances Scheme May 2013 to May 2014

	15 Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations
	Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations - Appendix 1
	Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations - Appendix 2

	16 Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance
	17 Minutes for Approval
	18 Minutes for Information
	Superannuation Fund Committee Minutes - 22 March 2013




Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber,
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 May 2013.

PRESENT:
Mr E E C Hotson (Chairman)
Mr P J Homewood (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs AD Allen, MrMJ Angell, MrD Baker, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour,
MrRHBird, MrHBirkby, MrNJBond, MrAHTBowles, MrD L Brazier,
Mrs P Brivio, Mr R E Brookbank, Mr L Burgess, Mr C W Caller, Miss S J Carey,
Mr P B Carter, MrNJD Chard, Mrl| S Chittenden, MrB E Clark, Mrs P T Cole,
Mr G Cooke, Mr G Cowan, Mrs M E Crabtree, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr A D Crowther,
Mrs V Dagger, Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mr J Davies, Mrs T Dean,
Dr M R Eddy, Mr J Elenor, Mrs M Elenor, Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens,
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Harman, Ms A Harrison, Mr M J Harrison, Mr M Heale,
Mr C P D Hoare, Mrs SV Hohler, Mr S Holden, Mrs S Howes, Mr A J King, MBE,
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD,
Mr G Lymer, Mr B E MacDowall, Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr F McKenna,
Mr B Neaves, Mr M J Northey, Mr P J Oakford, MrJ M Ozog, MrRJParry,
Mr C R Pearman, MrL B Ridings, MBE, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr J E Scholes,
Mr W Scobie, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, MrJD Simmonds, Mr C P Smith,
Mr D Smyth, Mrs P AV Stockell, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr A Terry, Mr N S Thandi,
Mr R Truelove, MrMJ Vye, MrJ N Wedgbury, MrsJ Whittle, Mr M E Whybrow,
Mr M A Wickham and Mrs Z Wiltshire

IN ATTENDANCE: Geoff Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Peter Sass
(Head of Democratic Services)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Election of Chairman
(Mr R E King the present Chairman presided for this item)
(1)  Mr Carter moved and Mr Gough seconded that:
Mr E E C Hotson be appointed Chairman of the County Council.
Carried without a vote

(2)  Thereupon Mr Hotson took the chair, made his declaration of acceptance of
office and returned thanks for his election.

(3) Mr Hotson paid tribute to Mr King and thanked him for the manner in which he
had carried out his duties as Chairman of the Council from May 2012 to the present
day.

(4)  Mr King suitably replied.



23 MAY 2013

2. Election of Vice Chairman
(1) Mr Sweetland moved, Mr Smith seconded:-
That Mr P J Homewood be appointed Vice Chairman of the Council.
Carried without a vote

(2) Mr Homewood thereupon made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office and
returned thanks for his appointment.

3. Apologies for Absence

The Director of Governance and Law reported apologies for absence from the
following Members:

Mr Mike Hill
Mr Alan Marsh

4. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Significant
Interests

(1)  Mr Cowan made a declaration in that both he and his wife are foster carers for
Kent County Council.

(2)  Mrs Whittle made a declaration as a non-executive director of Maidstone &
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust and that her husband is an employee of Kent County
Council.

5. The Returning Officer to submit the returns of persons elected to be
County Councillors until 2017

(1)  The County Returning Officer for the County of Kent submitted the Return,
dated 10™ May 2013, of persons elected to be County Councillors for the Electoral
Divisions of the said County as reproduced in the papers for this meeting.

(2) RESOLVED that the Return was noted.

6. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013 and, if in order, to be
approved as a correct record

(1) The Chairman announced that it had been brought to his attention that in
Minute Item 10b, paragraphs 3 to 6 referred to the sad loss of Peter Wood, former
Leader of Ashford Borough Council but in the final paragraph it referred to Mr Ward,
not Wood. He offered his sincere apologies for this error and assured Members that
this has been corrected both in the online version and also on the copy he had for
signing.

(2) RESOLVED: that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting
held on 28 March 2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the
Chairman.



23 MAY 2013

7. Chairman’s Announcements

The Chairman welcomed all newly elected and returning Members of the County
Council and spoke about the challenges that lay ahead for the next four years. The
Chairman also stated that he had chosen Kent Air Ambulance and Kent Young
Carers as his charities for his year as Chairman.

8. Election of Leader

Mr Simmonds moved, Mrs Stockell seconded that Mr P B Carter be elected Leader of
the Council until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2017.

Carried without a vote
9. Appointment of the Leader of the Opposition

Mr Baldock moved, Mrs Wiltshire seconded that Mr R Latchford, OBE be elected
Leader of the Opposition.

Carried without a vote
10. Questions

Under Procedure Rule 1.17 (4), 10 questions were asked and replies given. 4
qguestions remained unanswered at the end of the thirty minutes and written answers
were given.

11. Report by Leader of the Council (Oral)

(1)  The Leader began his report by thanking his colleagues for supporting him in
his appointment as Leader of the Council. He also joined with the Chairman in
welcoming all the new and returning members to the Council. He also offered his
congratulations to Mr Latchford, Mr Cowan and Mrs Dean on their election as
Leaders representing their groups.

(3)  Turning to the future, the Leader stated that he was sure that everybody was
aware that things were going to continue getting tougher and the ask upon the
organisation would be stepped up. The Leader stated that in the last three years the
Council had achieved revenue savings of some £275 million but there was likely to
be more pain to come. He stated that the Council would continue to relentlessly
pursue the five Ps; partnership, prevention, personalisation, productivity and
procurement, which had been the major key plank of salvation in finding the budget
resolutions over the last few years and would continue to be so.

(4) The Leader stated that it might be necessary to review both the Council’s
governance arrangements and Constitution going forward and that he looked forward
to discussing his proposals with all Members of the Council. The only change that
had been made immediately, he stated, was to turn Locality Boards from a formal
arrangement to an informal arrangement and that in this new relationship it would be



23 MAY 2013

very much left to District and Borough Leaders to choose when and how they wish to
work with elected Members.

(7)  The Leader stated that he envisaged a bold agenda for the future, which he
planned to set out at the next County Council meeting in July. He ended by stating
that the Council would endeavour to do what the Bishop of Dover had suggested
earlier in the morning, namely improve lives for all Kent residents, particularly the
elderly, sick and vulnerable.

(8) Mr Latchford congratulated the Chairman on his appointment and he also
congratulated the Leader. He stated that the current financial situation and the need
for economies and savings and to streamline the services provided by Kent County
Council were clearly acknowledged by everyone.

(9) He stated that it was an historic day for Kent County Council because for the
first time UKIP was present in the Chamber. He offered his congratulations to all his
members who had been elected to serve in the Chamber. He stated quite clearly
that he and his Members would work together with all groups in order to achieve only
the best for the people of Kent.

(10) Mr Cowan offered his congratulations to the Chairman on his appointment.

(11) He stated Mr Carter had mentioned the future, the next four years, and
continued cuts from central government. Mr Carter had complained about the former
Labour government not giving the Council enough money and now he was
challenging his own government over the lack of funds he was receiving and the
massive cuts he had had to make year on year.

(12) Mr Cowan stated that government should not stop Mr Carter from facing up to
many public concerns about his administration on Primary School places, children’s
services, adult social care, children’s centres, highways and much more.

(13) Mrs Dean stated that she would like to welcome all Members to the Chamber
She spoke of welcoming old friends and some new and she particularly welcomed Mr
Whybrow and Mr Thandi.

(14) Mrs Dean stated that the challenges facing the County Council over the next
four years were the most testing she had ever seen in her career.

(15) Mrs Dean stated she had a concern that if Locality Boards were now meeting
informally what then was the status of the discussions that had already begun at the
Locality Boards where they had previously existed.

(16) Mrs Dean finished by saying that she and her group would continue to be a
constructive opposition as they had been in the past.

(17) In response to the opposition leaders, the Leader stated that Locality Boards
had stopped for the time being and he said that when the Council met in July he
would bring a paper that hopefully would answer the questions Mrs Dean had posed.
He stated that he would work with opposition leaders on this paper and would
welcome any suggestions that were forthcoming on this issue.



23 MAY 2013

(18) He stated that the education results last year had been the best the county
had ever delivered and the Maidstone results had contributed to that in a very similar
way to the other eleven districts.

(19) He stated that his administration would work with the opposition parties on the
Troubled Families agenda, which was enormously important. The relationship with
districts of all political persuasions was excellent on this and he would work to ensure
this continued in delivery of this agenda.

12. Proportionality and Appointments to Committees and other bodies

(1) Mr Cooke moved, Mrs Stockell seconded the following recommendations that
the County Council:

(a) agree the total number of Committee places; the allocation of those places
between the political groups; and the allocation of places on certain bodies;

(b) approve the appointment of two Parent Governor Representatives to serve on
the Scrutiny Committee, when it considers education matters, for a period of
office to run from May 2013 to the end of April 2017,

(c) note the list of appointments to outside bodies to be made by the Leader of the
Council, once elected; and

(d) ask the Selection and Member Services Committee to consider and determine
the allocation of the Members’ Conference Budget.

(2) RESOLVED: that the recommendations be agreed.
13. Convention of Member:Officer Relations

(1)  Mr Carter moved, Mr Simmonds seconded that the County Council consider
and endorse the proposed Convention on Member:Officer relations as set out in the
report for inclusion in the Constitution.

(2) RESOLVED: that recommendation be agreed.
14. Report of the Member Remuneration Panel

(1)  Mr John Ogden, Chairman of the Member Remuneration Panel, was in
attendance to introduce the Panel's report and respond to any questions of
clarification from Members.

(2)  The Chairman proposed, the Vice Chairman seconded the recommendations
of the Member Remuneration Panel with regard to proposed changes to the
Members’ Allowances Scheme for the one year period from May 2013, as detailed in
the Appendix to the report.

(3) RESOLVED: that the Members’ Allowance Scheme for the one year period
from May 2013, as recommended by the Member Remuneration Panel, be approved.



23 MAY 2013
15. Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations

(1)  Mr Simmonds moved, Miss Carey seconded that the County Council consider
and approve the updated Financial Regulations and Delegated Authority Matrix of
Approval Limits.

(2) RESOLVED: that the recommendations be agreed.
16. Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance
(1)  Mr Cooke moved, Mrs Stockell seconded that the County Council:

(@) Note the annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance in accordance
with paragraph 6 of the Code of Corporate Governance.

(b)  Approve the proposed amendment to paragraph 6 of the Code of Corporate
Governance to read “the Council’s governance arrangements are reviewed
annually. If there are any amendments recommended as a result of this
review, these will reported to the Governance and Audit Committee and the
County Council for approval” and

(c) Approve the proposed amendments to the Code of Corporate Governance set
out in paragraphs 2(3) and 2(4).

(2) RESOLVED: that the recommendations be agreed.
17. Minutes for Approval

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on 11 April 2013 be approved.

18. Minutes for Information
Pursuant to Procedure Rule 1.10(8) and 1.23(4), the minutes of the Planning

Applications Committee meeting held on 10 April 2013 and the minutes of the
Superannuation Fund Committee meeting held on 22 March 2013 were noted.



